the company has been increased two times i.e., 
from D5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs) divided into 
50,000 equity shares of D10 each to D7,00,00,000 
(Rupees Seven Crores) divided into 70,00,000 equity 
shares of D10 each thereafter from D7,00,00,000 to 
D12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores) divided into 
1,20,00,000 equity shares of D10 each. Consequential 
amendments were made in the Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of the Company.

11. 	� ISSUE OF SHARES, INCLUDING DISCLOSURE 
ABOUT ESOP AND SWEAT EQUITY SHARE:

a.	� BUY BACK OF SECURITIES :- The Company

[...]

� BONUS SHARES:- During the year, the 
Company has issued bonus shares to its 

shareholders , in the ratio of 899 : 1, i.e., Eighty 
Hundred and Ninety Nine (899) shares of D10/- 
for every One (01) existing equity shares by 
capitalizing a sum of D8,99,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eight Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs only) out of 
D9,10,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Ten Lakhs 
Only) standing to the credit of free reserves as 
on June 30, 2022.

d.	� EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION PLAN:- The 
Company has not provided any Stock Option 
Scheme to the employees.

e.	 �INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER (“IPO”) :- During 
the year under review, the Company has

[...]

set of Articles of Association of the Company as approved by the members f the Company at their EGM held on 
21/07 2022.

5.	� Increase of Authorised Share Capital from D7,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crore) divided into 70,00,000 equity shares 
of face value D10/- each to D12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore) divided into 1,20,00,000 equity shares of face 
value D10/- each as approved by the members at their EGM held on 08/08/ 2022.

6.	� Issue of 89,90,000 -Bonus Shares of D10/- each in the ratio of Eight Hundred and Ninety Nine (899) new fully 
paid-up Equity Shares of D10/- each for every One (01) Equity Shares of D10/- each by capitalisation of Reserves 
as approved by the members at their EGM held on 08/08/ 2022.

7.	� Increase in Borrowing Limits from D25 crores to D50 Crores and Creation of charges on the moveable and